
RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I
DATE Time NH3 N02 UV Nitrate MLML-N03 P04 02 Sat 02 mg/I Temp pH Notes
1/4/97 0.01 0.00 0.1 7.96

1/15/97 1 0.01 0.01 0.0 1 7.88
1/23/97 I 0.0110.01 0.1 I I I 8.06
1/30/97 10.0210.03 0.1 I 17.981
3/12/97 0.01 0.01 0.7 7.791
3/19/97 0.05 0.01 0.6 Ammonia contaminated by Citrate?
3/26/97 0.04 0.02 0.4 I
4/2197 0.03 0.02 0.5 I I I
4/9/97 0.02 0.02 0.8 I
4/16/97 0.04 0.00 0.9 7.63
4/23/97 0.02 0.01 0.2 7.83
4/30/97 0.03 0.02 0.1 7.92
4/30/97 0.0410.01 0.3 I Duplicate analysis
5/7/96 0.04 0.02 0.9 I 7.76

5/14/97 0.02 0.02 0.3 7.901
5/21/97 0.04 0.04 0.0 7.93
5/28/97 0.05 0.02 0.5 7.83
6/4197 I 10.0610.021 0.4 1 I I I I 7.761

6/12/97 I I I I 1 IDefouling of RSW line
6/18/97 0.05 0.02 0.9 1
6/25/97 10.07 0.02 0.8 [ 7.87
7/2197 10.0410.02 0.9 I I 7.81
7/9/97 [ 0.0610.01 0.4 [7.99[
7/16/97 I 10.0610.02 0.4 I I I 8.03[
7/23/97 0.0410.03 0.7 1 7.91
7/30/97 0.01 0.00 0.5 7.98

\i~-\- ~~'C-JJ8/6197 0.04 0.03 0.9 7.881
8/13/97 0.03 0.01 0.0 I 1 8.12
8/14/97 0.05 0.01 0.0 I 8.06 Sp:j-
8/16/97 0.03 0.02 0.2 7.99

\'vLJ;~C~~8/20/97 0.03 0.02 0.2 8.05
8/27/97 0.05 0.02 0.7 8.00
8/28/97 0.02 0.03 0.5 I 0.11 [ I I
9/3197 0.0210.011 0.4 I 1 I

9/10/97 0.0310.01 0.2 8.04
9/17/97 0.02 0.02 0.6 0.11 7.97
9/25/97 0.03 0.02 0.4 0.13
10/1/97 0.02 0.00 0.2 I 8.091
10/8/97 1 0.02 0.02 0.5 I I 8.011
10/10/97 I 0.02 0.01 0.5 1 8.021
10/13/97 0.00 0.01 0.4 7.971
10/15/97 1 0.02 0.00 0.1 8.08



RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I I I I
DATE Time NH3 N02 UV Nitrate MLML·N03 P04 02 Sat 02 mg/l Temp pH Notes

10/17/97 0.02 0.00 0.0 I
10/22/97 0.02 0.021 0.1 18.08
10/29/97 0.02 0.01 0.0 8.11
11/5/97 0.01 0.01 0.0 8.09

11/12/97 0.02 0.011 0.1 I 8.061
11/19/97 I 0.03 0.001 0.1 I I I I
11/25/97 0.02 0.00 0.0 8.15
12/3/97 0.02 0.01 0.1 8.14

12/10/97 0.01 0.02 0.0 I 8.13
12/17/97 0.00 0.02 0.0 8.11
12/19/97 0.01 0.03 0.1 0.13 8.09
12/22/97 I 0.00 0.021 0.1 I 18.15
12/31/97 0.01 0.01 0.1 I 8.09

1/7/98 0.01 0.02 0.0 8.09
1/14/98 9:00 0.04 0.021 0.1 I I 8.07
1/20/98 8:30 0.01 0.03 0.3 I I I 18.08
1/27/98 8:40 0.00 0.03 0.0
2/10/98 8:50 10.01 0.001 0.1 I I 8.08
2/17/98 8:45 0.00 I 0.02 0.4 I I I
2/24/98 8:37 0.00 0.03 0.4 8.171
3/3/98 I 8:35 I 0.011 0.01 I 0.0 I I I 18.14
3/10/98 I 9:00 I 0.00 I 0.01 I 0.0 I I I 18.081
3/17/98 8:45 0.08 0.02 0.4 I I
3/21/98 I 9:00 0.01 0.01 0.3 I
3/24/98 i 9:00 0.0110.00 I 0.0 i i i ,
3/26/98 9:00 0.01 0.00 0.0 I
3/31/98 8:20 0.03 0.00 0.2 8.02
4/7/98 8:30 0.06 0.00 0.0 I

4/10/98 I 8:30 0.00 0.00 0.0
4/14/98 9:00 0.02 0.01 0.0 82.3 13.0
4/21/98 8:45 10.02 0.00 0.5
5/1/98 18:20 0.02 0.01 0.0 1 8.111
5/8/98 8:50 0.03 0.01 8.11
5/15/98 9:00 0.02 0.02 0.0
5/21/98 9:00 0.03 0.02 0.1 I
5/28/98 9:15 0.01 0.02 0.1 7.93
6/5/98 8:30 0.02 0.01 0.0

6/12/98 8:35 0.02 0.03 0.7
6/26/98 8:45 0.02 0.03 0.1
7/3/98 9:05 0.01 0.02 0.0

7/10/98 9:17 0.07 0.01 0.0 I I
7/17/98 19:30 0.02 0.01 0.9 I 11.5 I



RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I I I
DATE Time NH3 N02 UV Nitrate MLML-N03 P04 02 Sat 02 mg/l Temp pH Notes

7/24/98 9:01 0.04 0.001 0.0
7/31/98 I 9:00 0.06 0.02 0.0
8/7/98 9:04 0.02 0.01 0.0 16.0 7.961
8/14/98 9:14 0.03 0.01 0.1 14.2 7.901
8/21/98 I 9:05 0.02 0.011 0.0 I I 14.617.90
8/28/98 8:54 10.02 0.01 0.0 I I 1 I 14.217.88
9/4/98 10:45 0.0210.00 0.0

9/11/98 8:58 0.0310.00 0.0 16.1 7.951
9/18/98 I 8:53 0.05 0.00 0.0 I 16.2 8.021
9/25/98 8:53 0.01 0.01 0.4 1 14.8 8.00
10/2/98 I 8:51 0.02 0.01 0.0 16.1 8.08
10/9/98 8:47 0.07 0.03 0.6 I 14.117.96

10/16/98 8:50 0.01 0.01 1.1 12.0 7.79
10/23/98 9:00 0.04 0.01 0.6 12.7 7.99
10/30/98 19:04 0.02 0.031 0.7 0.61 I I 13.3 7.96
11/6/98 I 8:57 0.01 0.02 0.9 1.01 12.5 7.86

11/13/98 8:56 0.02 0.00 0.9 0.91 12.4 7.90
11/20/98 9:09 0.02 0.02 0.6 0.74 12.617.91
11/27/98 I 9:05 0.02 0.02 1.0 I 0.53 13.418.03
12/4/98 9:14 0.01 0.01 0.7 0.45 12.8 8.06

12/11/98 9:12 10.0110.021 0.8 I 0.67 I I 12.2 7.881
12/18/98 I 8:49 10.01 0.011 1.3 1.13 I I I 11.817.771
12/23/98 8:59 0.02 0.03 0.9 0.96 I 10.6 7.82
12/30/98 1 8:34 0.01 0.01 0.5 0.76 11.4 7.83

1/8/99 ! 8:57 0.01 0.02 0.9 0.70 I 11.917.831
1/15/99 9:00 0.02 0.01 1.0 0.78 11.8 7.85
1/22/99 8:58 0.00 0.02 0.4 0.59 12.7 7.871
1/29/99 8:50 0.02 0.02 0.9 0.71 12.1 7.831
2/5/99 8:49 0.02 0.02 1.0 0.89 11.8 7.82

2/12199 9:11 0.01 0.02 0.7 0.99 11.3 7.76
2/19/99 9:02 0.03 0.01 0.7 0.78 I 11.8 7.82
2126/99 I 8:57 0.02 0.03 1.2 0.83 11.7 7.78
3/5/99 8:46 0.00 0.03 1.5 1.70 10.6

3/12/99 1 8:57 0.02 0.00 1.2 1.10 10.817.72
3/19/99 9:16 0.0010.011 0.8 0.66 1 11.0 7.851
3/26/99 9:14 0.03 0.00 0.2 11.7 7.95
4/2/99 9:21 0.02 0.02 1.1 1.24 10.5 7.63
4/9/99 9:31 0.02 0.02 1.0 1.23 I 9.8 7.73

4/16/99 9:12 0.02 0.01 0.8 1.18 I 10.5 7.77
4/23/99 9:23 0.03 0.03 0.8 0.75 10.7 7.84
4130/99 9:16 0.04 0.03 1.2 1.21 I I 10.0 7.79
5/7/99 9:03 0.05 0.021 0.4 0.19 11.3 8.06



RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I I I
DATE Time NH3 N02 UV Nitrate MLML-N03 p041 02 Sat 02 mg/I Temp pH Notes

5/14/99 8:48 0.03 0.02 1.06 10.017.92
5/21/99 9:04 0.04 0.021 0.91 94 8.31 10.5 7.99
5/28/99 9:09 0.08 0.02 I 0.74 1001 10.2 11.818.15
6/2/99 I 9:01 10.14 I
6/4/99 I 8:43 0.04 0.02 0.72 10.151 103 8.9 11.9 8.081

6/11/99 19:04 0.06 0.03 1.04 0.261 IAM sample thought to be a bad sample, low 02, but turned out to be real
6/11/99 15:25 0.53 0.13 97 8.1 12.517.99
6/18/99 9:01 10.07 0.02 1.20 0.19 71 6.4 10.5 7.92 02 real number, pump house had 73% sat
6/25/99 I 8:56 10.04 0.03 1.03 0.171 83 7.01 11.7 8.14
7/2/99 8:59 0.03 0.01 0.59 0.11 103 8.8 13.1 8.03 pH measured in lab
7/9/99 8:57 10.03 0.04 1.44 0.22 57 5.0 10.9 7.79 pH measured in lab
7/9/99 15:091 0.16 79 6.7 12.6 7.80 pH measured in lab

7/16/99 9:08 0.03 0.03 I 0.35 0.14 1041 8.7 14.3 8.06
7/23/99 8:51 0.05 0.021 0.39 0.11 94 7.7 14.618.03
7/30/99 8:59 10.05 0.03 0.89 0.17 691 6.1 13.517.84
8/6/99 8:46 0.04 0.031 0.96 0.161 63 5.5 13.017.83

8/10/99 8:57 0.03 0.031 1.31 0.21 571 5.01 12.3 7.81
8/10/99 113:521 I I 1 611 5.21 12.7 7.771
8/11/99 I 9:04 0.04 0.02 0.80 70 6.1 12.9 7.83
8/13/99 1 8:58 0.02 0.03 1.04 0.19 731 6.71 12.6 7.91
8/18/99 I 8:44 I I 691 6.2 12.3 7.911
8/20/99 9:00 10.03 0.03 0.97 0.191 68 5.9 12.5 7.871
8/27/99 1 9:00 10.02 0.02 I 0.65 0.151 901 7.91 12.9 8.00
9/3/99 1 I I I I No sample could be taken, rotting out main pipe

9/15/99 15:45 0.06 0.02 I 0.90 0.15 Sample from bucket in sump
9/17/99 9:02 0.05 0.02 0.41 0.141 88 7.4 14.3 8.02 Sample from tap in pump house 10" PFA line
9/24/99 9:25 0.05 0.011 0.37 0.161 83 6.9 14.3 7.71 Sample from normal port. Rotting over as of 5pm 9/23
10/1/99 9:44 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.11 97 8.1 14.7 8.05
10/8/99 9:24 0.02 0.05 0.75 0.19 66 5.7 13.2 7.83

10/15/99 8:55 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.07 99 8.2 14.6 8.06
10/22/99 9:15 0.00 0.03 0.81 0.05 70 6.1 12.8 7.84
10/29/99 9:16 0.03 0.02 0.26 0.13 86 7.4 14.0 7.97
11/5/99 I 9:21 0.00 0.02 0.48 0.14 801 6.9 13.0 7.89

11/12/99 9:15 0.01 0.02 0.68 I 93 7.8 13.9 8.00 Robin missed taking phosphates today
11/19/99 I 9:37 10.02 0.01 0.00 10.07 91 7.6 14.418.10
11/24/99 9:51 0.03 0.02 0.16 0.14 83 7.2 13.718.00 Sampled early due to holiday
12/3/99 9:33 0.02 0.02 0.09 0.08 98 8.5 13.3 8.08

12/10/99 8:59 0.01 0.02 0.38 0.111 97 8.5 12.6 8.04
12/17/99 9:16 0.01 0.02 0.89 0.111 76 6.5 11.617.88
12/20/99 8:52 0.02 0.02 0.92 0.13 84 7.2 12.1 7.94 Sampled early due to holiday
12/30/99 8:54 0.01 0.02 0.17 0.07 94 8.0 12.6 8.00

117/00 I 8:39 0.02 0.02 0.39 0.091 781 6.7 12.0 7.91



RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I I I I
DATE Time NH3 N02 UV Nitrate MLML·N03 P04 02 Sat 02 mg/l Temp pH Notes

1/14/00 9:09 0.00 0.03 0.34 0.10 93 7.9 12.3 7.941
1/21/00 8:58 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.07 97 8.2 13.2 8.00
1/28/00 9:26 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.12 95 7.9 13.3 8.04
2/4/00 8:58 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.06/ 93 7.9 13.1 8.03

2/11/00 8:52 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.28 100 8.4 13.2 8.05
2/18/00 9:01 0.01 0.021 0.00 10.00 102 8.6 13.5 8.09
2/25/00 8:52 0.0210.021 0.08 0.10 98 8.4 13.2 8.011
3/3/00 8:59 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.06 96 8.2 13.4 8.03

3/10/00 9:08 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.251 96 8.3 12.817.78
3/17/00 9:20 0.01 0.01 0.92 0.08 46 4.2 11.0 7.72
3/24/00 9:19 0.00 0.011 0.26 0.00 78 6.9\ 11.6 7.95
3/31/00 9:17 0.04 0.01 0.33 0.05 73 6.5 11.4 7.39
4/7/00 9:15 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 105 9.0 13.0 8.08

4/13/00 9:15 I 0.10 841 7.2 13.3 7.65
4/21/00 9:41 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 97 8.2 13.517.99
4/28/00 9:29 10.04 0.011 0.65 0.17 59 5.2 11.9 7.811
5/5/00 9:31 0.01 0.02 0.67 0.16 71 6.31 11.6 7.83

5/12/00 9:30 10.01 0.01 0.00 0.12 101 8.8 12.218.02
5/19/00 9:04 10.04 0.01 I 0.01 10.00 831 7.0 12.6 7.94
5/26/00 9:11 0.03 0.01 0.52 0.05 721 6.2 12.6 7.80
6/2/00 I 9:15 0.0510.021 0.80 0.141 45 3.91 10.917.66
6/9/00 8:37 0.01 0.011 0.00 0.00 122 10.2 13.7 8.121

6/16/00 8:36 0.01 0.021 0.17 10.04 102 8.7 12.9 7.96
6/23/00 8:55 0.04 0.011 0.00 0.01 1061 8.7 14.0 8.01
6/30/00 8:34 0.02 0.02 I 0.16 0.01, 971 7.7 13.317.921
7/7/00 8:34 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.001 108 8.8 14.9 8.07

7/14/00 9:02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 113 9.3 14.1 8.08
7/21/00 9:20 0.05 0.02 0.53 10.05 63 5.3 12.5 7.81
7/28/00 9:02 0.01 0.02 0.84 0.14 53 4.6 11.3 7.75
8/4/00 8:50 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.06 100 8.3 13.2 8.05

8/11/00 9:15 0.02 0.02 0.17 0.001 86 7.2 13.2 7.94
8/18/00 9:07 0.02 0.021 0.59 0.05 64 5.5 11.5 7.86
8/25/00 8:46 0.00 0.05 0.41 10.10 75 6.1 12.1 7.921
9/1/00 8:36 0.0310.00 0.00 0.02 123 10.4 14.018.18
9/8/00 9:20 10.04 0.02 0.50 0.07 58 5.0 12.2 7.85

9/15/00 9:20 0.02 0.02 0.16 0.04 88 7.2 13.6 7.96
9/22/00 9:15 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.04 101 8.0 16.1 8.10 NH3 & N02 color reagent now without sulfanilamide
9/29/00 9:12 0.03 0.02 0.03 10.11 90 7.11 14.9 7.93
10/6/00 9:04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.14 97 7.4 15.818.02

10/13/00 9:17 0.00 0.04 0.19 0.08 82 6.51 14.3 7.93
10/20/00 9:00 0.00 0.01 0.60 0.10 68 5.6 12.3 7.81
10/27/00 9:05 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 13.6 8.02 No DO because handheld Quit



RAW SEA WATER ANALYSIS I I I I
DATE Time NHJ N02 UV Nitrate MLML-NOJ P04 02 Sat 02 mg/I Temp pH Notes

11/3/00 9:36 10.021 0.01 I 0.00 10.081 921 7.8 13.817.971
11/10/00 9:23 0.00 0.01 0.35 0.01 83 7.3 11.5 7.85
11117/00 9:32 0.01 0.01 0.24 0.09 84 7.3 11.6 7.96
12/1/00 9:30 0.01 0.01 I 0.17 10.231 941 7.8 12.6 7.851 Sample taken from port in pump house
12/8/00 8:46 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.181 991 8.2 14.2 7.95 Sample taken from port in pump house

12/15/00 8:59 0.0110.01 0.00 0.071 95 8.0 13.7 8.06
12/22/00 10:1510.0110.02 0.00 10.09 921 7.81 13.1 7.841
12/28/00 9:12 0.00 0.01 0.09 0.10 92 7.9 12.7 8.05

1/2/01 9:29 0.00 0.04 0.02 10.121 951 8.21 12.8 8.05 Sampled early due to holiday
1/12/01 9:08 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.09 1041 8.8 13.3 8.10
1/19/01 9:15 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.06 99 8.5 13.1 8.12
1/26/01 9:52 0.01 0.011 0.00 0.08 98 8.4 12.9 7.94
2/2/01 9:10 0.00 0.02 0.15 0.10 85 7.3 12.5 8.07
2/9/01 9:09 0.01 0.04 0.12 0.14 85 7.4 12.1 8.09

2/16/01 8:59 0.01 0.01 / 0.28 0.17 86/ 7.6/ 11.3 8.00
2/23/01 9:15 0.0210.02 0.00 0.071 991 8.5 12.718.111
3/2/01 9:27 0.01 0.01 0.16 0.061 100 8.5 13.1 8.16
3/9/01 1 9:43 0.0110.00 I 0.00 0.001 1011 8.61 13.118.141

3/16/01 9:22 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.13 96 8.3 13.0 8.121
3/23/01 9:24 0.00 0.021 I 0.16 10.141 92 7.9 12.8 8.07
3/30/01 I 9:04 I0.00 I0.021 I 0.76 10.131 601 5.4 11.217.891


